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TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 31-continued 
-----------~------------------------------------------------~----------------------------~----------------------

I Rates of Duty 
Goods Tariff 

Item No. 

B.P. I MFN.j Gen. 
Part 

IT 
Ref. 

List 
No. 

39.07.99 Handles for teapots, hot-water jugs, pans, and similar 

39.07.99 
39.07.99 
39.07.99 
40.11 

articles 
Hooverfiex hose . . . . . . . . . . 
Pattern cards, designed for use with knitting machines .. 
Rings, packing, of moulded P.T.F.E. .. .. .. 
Pneumatic tyres, flaps, imported therewith and tubes 

therefor, OTHER THAN the following sizes or their 
equivalent (irrespective of ply rating, tread type, or 
pattern): 

Tractor Grader 
Tyres 

13.00 x 24 
(8 ply, 10 ply, 12 ply, 

14 ply, 16 ply) 
14.00 x 24 
(8 ply, 10 ply, 14 ply, 

16 ply) 

13.00-24 
14.00-24 

13x24 
14 x 24 

per 100 lb 

Tubes 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

40.13 .02 Gloves, electricians', conforming to approved standard Free 
specifications-

Approved-
British Standard Specification 697/1960 
American Society for Testing Materials (A.S.T.M.) 

Specification No. D120-63 
40.14.19 Patches, self-adhesive, for the repair of rubber conveyor Free 

48.01.31 

48.15.09 

48.15.09 

Section XI 

51.04.25 

52.01.09 

53.11.05 

55.09.21 

58.05 

60.01.03 
60.01.13 

60.06 
60.06.19 

o 

belts 
Kraft paper, insulating, when declared by a manufacturer 

for use by him only in making electrical resistances, con­
densers, transformers, or insulated telephone and electric 
power cables 

Paper, manilla, punched, patterning or carding, designed for 
use with knitting machines 

Paper or paperboard made from laminated compressed 
paper, oiled, varnished, impregnated with synthetic resin, 
laminated with plastic film, plain coloured, specially pro­
duced for electrical insulation purposes. (Examples: 
Elephantide, Presspahn, Fuller Board, Leatheroid) 

Union textiles composed of wool and man-made fibres and/ 
or cotton, the current domestic value of which, expressed 
in New Zealand currency, does not exceed $1.12 per 
sq yd., to be cut up and made into shirts, pyjamas, night­
gowns, or underclothing, under such conditions as the 
Minister may prescribe 

Tafetta sewn to a compressed backing­
(a) in widths not exceeding 18 in. or 
(b) when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only 

in making hats 
Yarn, Viscose/Luminex boucle, declared by a manufacturer 

for use by him only for combining with woollen yam to 
produce woollen hand-knitting yarn 

Current domestic value expressed in New Zealand cur­
rency not to exceed $1.12 per sq yd 

Current domestic value expressed in New Zealand cur­
rency not to exceed $1.12 per sq yd 

Bindings, folded, seamless and bias, when declared: 
(a) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making 

footwear; or 
(b) by an importer that they will be sold only to footwear 

manufacturers for making footwear 
Domette of 50 % wool and 50 % cotton . . . . 
Fabrics, cotton, in the piece, in strips or in motifs, resemb­

ling lace, but produced by a knitting process, of a kind 
which if not knitted would be classified as lace for the 
purposes of Tariff item 58.09.00 

(NOTE-The term "lace" for the purposes of this con­
cession is restricted to fabrics which are used as edgings, 
insertions, beadings, flouncings, and also fabrics which 
are known as "allovers". It does not include fabrics in 
the piece or in strips which have been merely knitted in 
fancy or novelty designs) 

Fabrics combined with foam rubber, suited for making corsets 
Trimmings suited for the manufacture of apparel .. 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

20% 

20% 

20% 

20% 

17!-% 

25% 
25% 
Free 
$5.83 

25% 

25% 

10% 

25% 

10.8 

10.8 
10.2 
10.8 

31 

31 
31 
31 

31 
31 

31 
31 

31 
31 

10.2 31 

31 

10.2 31 

22-!-% 10.8 31 

10% 

20% 

10% 

Free 

15% 
15% 

Free 
20% 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 
10.8 

31 

31 

31 

31 

31 

31 

31 
31 

31 
31 

Effective 

From I 

1/6/68 

1/7/68 
1/7/67 
1/7/68 

1/8/68 
1/8/68 

1/8/68 
1/8/68 

1/7/68 
1/7/68 

1/7/68 

9/8/68 

1/7/67 

1/7/68 

1/7/68 

1/7/67 

1/6/68 

1/7/68 

1/7/68 
1/7/67 

1/7/68 
1/7/68 

To* 

31/12/70 

30/9/68 
30/6/73 
30/6/72 

30/6/69 
30/6/69 

30/6/69 
30/6/69 

30/6/69 
30/6/69 

30/6/72 

31/12/72 

30/6/73 

31/12/73 

31/12/71 

30/6/69 

30/6/70 

30/6/74 

30/6/69 
30/6/69 

30/6/74 
30/6/69 


