TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 31—continued

Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part	List	Effective	
		B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.	No.	From	To*
39.07.99	Handles for teapots, hot-water jugs, pans, and similar articles	Free		17½%	10.8	31	1/6/68	31/12/70
39.07.99 39.07.99 39.07.99 40.11	Hooverflex hose	Free Free Free Free	20%	25 % 25 % Free \$5.83	10.8 10.2 10.8	31 31 31	1/7/68 1/7/67 1/7/68	30/9/68 30/6/73 30/6/72
	per 100 lb Tractor Grader							
	Tyres Tubes 13.00 × 24 13.00–24 (8 ply, 10 ply, 12 ply, 14.00–24					31 31	1/8/68 1/8/68	30/6/69 30/6/69
	14 ply, 16 ply) 14.00 × 24 (8 ply, 10 ply, 14 ply, 14 × 24					31 31	1/8/68 1/8/68	30/6/69 30/6/69
40.13.02	16 ply) Gloves, electricians', conforming to approved standard specifications—	Free	20%	25%	••		170700	30/0/07
	Approved— British Standard Specification 697/1960 American Society for Testing Materials (A.S.T.M.) Specification No. D120-63					31 31	1/7/68 1/7/68	30/6/69 30/6/69
40.14.19	Patches, self-adhesive, for the repair of rubber conveyor belts	Free	20%	25%	10.2	31	1/7/68	30/6/72
48.01.31	Kraft paper, insulating, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making electrical resistances, condensers, transformers, or insulated telephone and electric power cables	Free	• •	10%		31	9/8/68	31/12/72
48.15.09	Paper, manilla, punched, patterning or carding, designed for use with knitting machines	Free	20%	25%	10.2	31	1/7/67	30/6/73
48.15.09	Paper or paperboard made from laminated compressed paper, oiled, varnished, impregnated with synthetic resin, laminated with plastic film, plain coloured, specially produced for electrical insulation purposes. (Examples: Elephantide, Presspahn, Fuller Board, Leatheroid)	Free	••	22½%	10.8	31	1/7/68	31/12/73
Section XI	Union textiles composed of wool and man-made fibres and/ or cotton, the current domestic value of which, expressed in New Zealand currency, does not exceed \$1.12 per sq yd., to be cut up and made into shirts, pyjamas, night- gowns, or underclothing, under such conditions as the Minister may prescribe	Free	••	10%	••	31	1/7/68	31/12/71
51.04.25	Tafetta sewn to a compressed backing— (a) in widths not exceeding 18 in. or (b) when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making hats	Free	••	20%	10.8	31	1/7/67	30/6/69
52.01.09	Yarn, Viscose/Luminex boucle, declared by a manufacturer for use by him only for combining with woollen yarn to produce woollen hand-knitting yarn	Free		10%	10.8	31	1/6/68	30/6/70
53.11.05	Current domestic value expressed in New Zealand currency not to exceed \$1.12 per sq yd					31	••	••
55.09.21	Current domestic value expressed in New Zealand currency not to exceed \$1.12 per sq yd	••				31	••	••
58.05	Bindings, folded, seamless and bias, when declared: (a) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making footwear; or (b) by an importer that they will be sold only to footwear	Free	••	Free	10.8	31	1/7/68	30/6/74
60.01.03 60.01.13	manufacturers for making footwear Domette of 50% wool and 50% cotton Fabrics, cotton, in the piece, in strips or in motifs, resembling lace, but produced by a knitting process, of a kind which if not knitted would be classified as lace for the purposes of Tariff item 58.09.00 (Note—The term "lace" for the purposes of this concession is restricted to fabrics which are used as edgings, insertions, beadings, flouncings, and also fabrics which are known as "allovers". It does not include fabrics in the piece or in strips which have been merely knitted in	Free Free	••	15% 15%	10.8	31 31	1/7/68 1/7/67	30/6/69 30/6/69
60.06 60.06.19	fancy or novelty designs) Fabrics combined with foam rubber, suited for making corsets Trimmings suited for the manufacture of apparel	Free Free		Free 20%	10.8 10.8	31 31	1/7/68 1/7/68	30/6/74 30/6/69